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ADOPTED: JUN 23 2025 REJECTED:  STRICKEN:  
 
 

 
INTRODUCED: June 2, 2025  

 
 
 

          AN ORDINANCE No. 2025-127  
 
 
 

To authorize the special use of the property known as 7 North 18th Street for the purpose of a one-
story building and a parking garage, upon certain terms and conditions. 

   
 

Patron – Mayor Avula (By Request) 
   

 
Approved as to form and legality 

by the City Attorney 
   

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING: JUN 23 2025 AT 6 P.M. 
 
 

WHEREAS, the owner of the property known as 7 North 18th Street, which is situated in a 

B-5 Central Business District, desires to use such property for the purpose of a one-story building 

and a parking garage, which use, among other things, is not currently allowed by sections 30-442.1 

and 30-442.6, concerning height, of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 17.11 of the Charter of the City of Richmond 

(2020), as amended, it has been made to appear that, if granted subject to the terms and conditions 

set forth in this ordinance, the special use granted by this ordinance will not be detrimental to the 

safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community involved, will not tend to create 

congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in the area involved, will not 
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create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers, will not tend to overcrowding of land and cause 

an undue concentration of population, will not adversely affect or interfere with public or private 

schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public 

requirements, conveniences and improvements, and will not interfere with adequate light and air; 

and 

WHEREAS, (i) the City Planning Commission has conducted a public hearing to 

investigate the circumstances and conditions upon which the Council is empowered to authorize 

such use, (ii) the City Planning Commission has reported to the Council the results of such public 

hearing and investigation and its recommendations with respect thereto, and (iii) the Council has 

conducted a public hearing on this ordinance at which the person in interest and all other persons 

have had an opportunity to be heard; 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

§ 1. Finding.  Pursuant to section 30-1050.1 of the Code of the City of Richmond 

(2020), as amended, the Council hereby finds that the special use set forth in and subject to the 

terms and conditions of this ordinance will not (i) be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and 

general welfare of the community involved, (ii) tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys 

and other public ways and places in the area involved, (iii) create hazards from fire, panic or other 

dangers, (iv) tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population, (v) 

adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, 

sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences and improvements, or 

(vi) interfere with adequate light and air. 

§ 2. Grant of Special Use Permit. 



 3 

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this ordinance, the property known 

as 7 North 18th Street and identified as Tax Parcel No. E000-0132/030 in the 2025 records of the 

City Assessor, being more particularly shown on a survey entitled “ALTA/NSPS Survey of Market 

Villas, City of Richmond, Virginia,” prepared by Long Surveying LLC, and dated September 29, 

2019, a copy of which is attached to and made a part of this ordinance, hereinafter referred to as 

“the Property,” is hereby permitted to be used for the purpose of a one-story building and a parking 

garage, hereinafter referred to as “the Special Use,” substantially as shown on the plans entitled 

“7-9 N 18th ST, Richmond, VA 23223,” prepared by ADO/Architecture Design Office, and dated 

November 20, 2024, hereinafter referred to as “the Plans,” copies of which are attached to and 

made a part of this ordinance. 

(b) The adoption of this ordinance shall constitute the issuance of a special use permit 

for the Property.  The special use permit shall inure to the benefit of the owner or owners of the 

fee simple title to the Property as of the date on which this ordinance is adopted and their successors 

in fee simple title, all of which are hereinafter referred to as “the Owner.”  The conditions contained 

in this ordinance shall be binding on the Owner. 

§ 3. Special Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on the 

following special terms and conditions: 

(a) The Special Use of the Property shall be as a one-story building and a parking 

garage, substantially as shown on the Plans.  

(b) No fewer than sixteen off-street parking spaces shall be provided for the Special 

Use, substantially as shown on the Plans.   

(c) No fewer than twelve long-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided on the 

Property. 
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(d) The height of the Special Use shall not exceed one story, substantially as shown on 

the Plans.  

(e) All building materials, elevations, and site improvements shall be substantially as 

shown on the Plans. 

(f) All mechanical equipment serving the Property shall be located or screened so as 

not to be visible from any public right-of-way. 

§ 4. Supplemental Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on 

the following supplemental terms and conditions: 

(a) All required final grading and drainage plans, together with all easements made 

necessary by such plans, must be approved by the Director of Public Utilities prior to the issuance 

of the building permit. 

(b) Storm or surface water shall not be allowed to accumulate on the land.  The Owner, 

at its sole cost and expense, shall provide and maintain at all times adequate facilities for the 

drainage of storm or surface water from the Property so as not to adversely affect or damage any 

other property or public streets and the use thereof. 

(c) Facilities for the collection of refuse shall be provided in accordance with the 

requirements of the Director of Public Works.  Such facilities shall be located or screened so as 

not to be visible from adjacent properties and public streets. 

(d) Any encroachments existing, proposed on the Plans or contemplated in the future 

shall require separate authorization and shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Code 

of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such laws. 

(e) The Owner shall make improvements within the right-of-way, including the 

installation of a brick apron along North 18th Street, substantially as shown on the Plans, which 
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improvements may be completed in one or more phases as approved by the Director of Public 

Works.  All improvements and work within the public right-of-way shall be (i) completed in 

accordance with the requirements of the Director of Public Works, (ii) considered completed only 

upon written confirmation by the Director of Public Works or the designee thereof that such 

improvements and work are in accordance with such requirements, (iii) transferred to the City, 

following the written confirmation by the Director of Public Works or the designee thereof, 

pursuant to a transfer of interest document approved as to form by the City Attorney and accepted 

by the Chief Administrative Officer or the designee thereof on behalf of the City.  The Chief 

Administrative Officer or the designee thereof, for and on behalf of the City, is hereby authorized 

to accept, in the manner for which this subsection provides, all improvements and work required 

by and meeting the requirements of this subsection.  The final certificate of occupancy shall not 

be issued for the Property until all requirements of this subsection are fully satisfied. 

(f) In all other respects, the use of the Property shall be in accordance with the 

applicable underlying zoning regulations.  

§ 5. General Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on the 

following general terms and conditions: 

(a) No permit implementing this special use permit shall be approved until satisfactory 

evidence has been presented to the Zoning Administrator that any delinquent real estate taxes 

applicable to the Property have been paid. 

(b) The Owner shall be bound by, shall observe and shall comply with all other laws, 

ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to the Property, except as otherwise expressly 

provided in this ordinance. 
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(c) Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall be interpreted to have the meanings 

ascribed to them by section 30-1220 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended, 

unless the context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended. 

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this special use permit is being 

approved due, in part, to the mitigating effects of each and every condition attached hereto; 

consequently, if any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid for any reason by a final, 

non-appealable order of any Virginia or federal court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall 

cause the entire ordinance to be void and of no further effect from the effective date of such order. 

(e) The privileges granted by this ordinance may be revoked pursuant to the provisions 

of sections 30-1050.7 through 30-1050.11 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as 

amended, and all future amendments to such laws.  Failure to comply with the terms and conditions 

of this ordinance shall constitute a violation of section 30-1080 of the Code of the City of 

Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such law, or any other applicable 

laws or regulations. 

(f) When the privileges granted by this ordinance terminate and the special use permit 

granted hereby becomes null and void, whether as a result of the Owner relinquishing this special 

use permit in a writing addressed to the Director of Planning and Development Review or 

otherwise, use of the Property shall be governed thereafter by the zoning regulations prescribed 

for the district in which the Property is then situated. 

§ 6. Implementation.  The Commissioner of Buildings is authorized to issue a building 

permit substantially in accordance with the Plans for the Special Use subject to the terms and 

conditions set forth in this ordinance.  An application for the building permit shall be made within 

1,096 calendar days following the date on which this ordinance becomes effective.  If either the 
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application for the building permit is not made within the time period stated in the previous 

sentence or the building permit terminates under any provision of the Virginia Statewide Building 

Code, this ordinance and the special use permit granted hereby shall terminate and become null 

and void. 

§ 7. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.



 

 

City of Richmond 
Intracity Correspondence 

 
 

O&R Transmittal 
 
DATE: April 22, 2025         
 
TO:   The Honorable Members of City Council 

THROUGH: The Honorable Dr. Danny Avula, Mayor (by request) 

 (This in no way reflects a recommendation on behalf of the Mayor) 

THROUGH: Sabrina Joy-Hogg, Interim Chief Administrative Officer 

THROUGH: Sharon L. Ebert, DCAO for Economic Development and Planning 

FROM: Kevin J. Vonck, Director of Planning & Development Review   

RE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 7 North 18th Street for the 

purpose of a one-story building and a parking garage, upon certain terms and con-

ditions. 

 

ORD. OR RES. No.   

 

PURPOSE:  The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to authorize a parking garage in a 

B-5 Central Business District. The B-5 district requires that no portion of the parking garage along 

the principal street frontage be used for parking or circulation of vehicles. Additionally, the build-

ing on the subject property is a one-story building. The B-5 district requires all buildings to be a 

minimum of two stories. A Special Use Permit is therefore necessary to proceed with this request. 

BACKGROUND:  The property is located in the Shockoe Bottom neighborhood on North 18th 

Street between East Main Street and East Franklin Street. The property is currently a 7,405 square 

foot (0.17 acre) parcel of land improved with a one-story building. The City’s Richmond 300 

Master Plan designates a future land use for the subject property as Destination Mixed Use, which 

is defined as “Key gateways featuring prominent destinations, such as retail, sports venues, and 

large employers, as well as housing and open space. Located at the convergence of several modes 

of transportation, including Pulse BRT or other planned transit improvements.” (p. 64) 



O&R Request 
 
Page 2 of 2  
 

 

Intensity: Buildings typically a minimum height of five stories.  

Primary Uses: Retail/office/personal service, multi-family residential, cultural, and open space.  

Secondary Uses: Institutional and government. (p. 64) 

 

The current zoning for the property is B-5 – Central Business District.  

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT: Shockoe Partnership Civic Association was notified of the 

application; additional community notification will take place after introduction. 

STRATEGIC INITIATIVES AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL: Richmond 300 Master Plan  

FISCAL IMPACT: $2,400 application fee. 

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE:  Upon adoption 

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE:  May 27, 2025 

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  June 23, 2025 

REQUESTED AGENDA:  Consent 

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE:  Planning Commission June 17, 2025  

AFFECTED AGENCIES:  Office of Chief Administrative Officer 

    Law Department (for review of draft ordinance) 

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.:  None 

ATTACHMENTS:  Draft Ordinance, Application Form, Applicant’s Report, Plans, Survey 

STAFF:   

Shaianna Trump, Planner Associate, Land Use Administration (Room 511) 646-7319 

 



E0000132030
7-9 N. 18th Street 1/19/24

Jennifer Mullen  
Roth Jackson Gibbons Condlin, PLC 

1519 Summit Avenue, Suite 102
Richmond  VA 23230

804      977-3374
jmullen@rothjackson.com

 Market Villas CS LLC

804      441-8438

0.17

X

X

4501 47th Street NW
Washington DC 20016

$2,400

See Applicant's Report
Vacant Commercial Shell

B-5- Business (Central Business)

Vacant Commercial Shell

301 980-6718
alex.mccolough@second-landing.com



 

{01491282;v1} 
 

 

 

February 7, 2024 
 

 
  
 
 

 
 
Mr. Matthew Ebinger 

Principal Planner – Land Use Administration 

Department of Planning and Development Review 

900 East Broad Street 

Richmond, VA 23219 

 
Re:  Applicant’s Report – 7-9 N 18th Street  

Dear Mr. Ebinger:  

This letter shall serve as the applicant’s report accompanying the application for the special use 

of tax parcel E0000132030 (the “Property”) to waive the requirement for twenty of depth in front of a 

parking garage and authorize the height of the existing as a one-story building. The Property is zoned B-

5 and is identified in the Richmond300 a Destination Mixed-Use.   The Property is currently improved 

with a one-story building that has been vacant for years. The Property is identified in the Richmond300 

as Destination Mixed Use.  The Property is adjacent to the north to the Market Villas Condominiums, 

which include ground floor commercial space and residential units above in an existing three-story 

building. This special use permit request would waive the requirement for the first twenty (20’) feet of 

depth along N. 18th Street principal street frontage to be used for another commercial use other than a 

parking garage as a principally permitted use.   

The special use of the Property will permit additional parking spaces within the building, while 

maintaining the existing storefront design of the building.  The Property is not available for access other 

than a new curb cut on 18th Street; however, the proposed design of the garage door minimizes the 

conflict with pedestrian traffic and maintains the integrity of the building.  The center section of the 

storefront will be removed to install a new decorative garage door, which will maintain a consistent 

level of transparency along the street.  The internal existing columns are well suited for the parking 

garage use without alteration.  These features allow the building to be reconfigured with a new 

storefront when the market exists to support multiple retail uses.  The parking garage will serve the 

commercial user located on the ground floor of the adjacent building, which is being built out for a 

specialty market and as an overall block maintains the mix of uses identified as appropriate by the 

Richmond300. 

Jennifer D. Mullen 
Richmond Office 

(804) 977-3374 (direct) 
jmullen@rothjackson.com 
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 The special use for this Property will help support the goal of an 18-hour use for Shockoe Bottom, 

by providing off-street parking for adjacent commercial users.  Creating a successful, thriving mixed use 

node is a priority and the special use of this Property is a way to support that goal.  Further the 

renovation of the existing building in a manner that maintains a potential future for commercial use 

meeting the B-5 code requirements is a key component as the growth of the area supports such uses.   

 Thank you for in advance for you review of the application.    

Sincerely, 

          

Jennifer D. Mullen 

 

Enclosure  
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4 1 [NO CHANGE] 75' +/- 20' AT HIGHEST ABOVE GRADE

ALLOWABLE # OF
STORIES ABOVE GRADE
[VCC TABLE 504.4]

ACTUAL # OF STORIES
ABOVE GRADE

ALLOWABLE BLDG
HEIGHT [FT]
[VCC TABLE 504.3]

ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT [FT]
[ABOVE GRADE PLANE]

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS:

1ST LEVEL S-2 6,781 SF 104,000 SF

LEVEL USE GROUP ACTUAL AREA
[SF]

ALLOWABLE AREA [SF]
[PER VCC TABLE 506.2]

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS:

FIRE SUPPRESSION: FULLY SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13 [IBC SECTION 903.3.1.1]

USE GROUP: S-2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 3-B

APPLICABLE CODES: 2018 VIRGINIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE [ALTERATIONS] REFERENCING 2018 VIRGINIA
CONSTRUCTION CODE

CODE INFORMATIONCODE INFORMATION
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PROJECT NUMBER

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTIONNOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ARCHITECT:
ADOADO/ Architecture Design Office
728 E Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
804 343 1212

7 - 9 N 18TH ST

RICHMOND, VA 23223

23/7-9

A101

LEVEL 1 PROPOSED FLOOR
PLAN

REVISED SPECIAL USE
PERMISSION REVIEW
DRAWINGS
11-20-2024

EXIT ACCESS PATH (WIDTH = 44" UNO)

2-HOUR FIRE PARTITION

1-HOUR FIRE PARTITION

TRAVEL PATH (NOTATION INDICATES EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE, MAX 250' PER
TABLE 1017.2)

EGRESS AT STAIR: ALLOWABLE LOAD PER TABLE 1005.1 (ARROW IN PATH OF
TRAVEL)

EGRESS AT DOOR: ALLOWBALE LOAD PER TABLE 1005.1 (ARROW IN PATH OF
TRAVEL)

FIRE SAFETY NOTESFIRE SAFETY NOTES

MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL
DISTANCE

S-2 = 100' ACTUAL EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 89'
- 8"

REFER TO
PLANS(A101)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE [VCC TABLE 1017.2]EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE [VCC TABLE 1017.2]

*NOTE: WIDTH OF EXISTING DOORS, CORRIDORS AND STAIRS TO REMAIN TO BE ACCEPTED PER VEBC 904.3 MEANS OF
EGRESS.

1ST LEVEL [S-2] 34 N/A 44 / 36 2 3

STAIRS*
[.2"/OCCUPANT]

CORRIDORS/DOORS*
[.15"/OCCUPANT]

LEVEL [OCC.] OCCUPANT
LOAD

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH* [INCHES]
REQUIRED NO.
OF EXITS

PROVIDED NO.
OF EXITS

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH AND NUMBER OF EXITSREQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH AND NUMBER OF EXITS

1ST LEVEL TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 34 OCCUPANTS34 OCCUPANTS

PARKING  S-2  [STORAGE] 6,781 200 SF NET / OCC 34 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL & OCCUPANCY AREA [SF] SQUARE FEET / OCCUPANT
[VCC TABLE 1004.1.2]

OCCUPANT LOAD

OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONSOCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS

4 1 75' EXISTING NO CHANGE

ALLOWABLE # OF STORIES ABOVE
GRADE
[VCC TABLE 504.4]

ACTUAL # OF
STORIES ABOVE
GRADE

ALLOWABLE BUILDING
HEIGHT [FT]
[VCC TABLE 504.3]

ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT [FT]

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTSALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS

1ST LEVEL S-2 6,781 SF 104,000 SF

LEVEL USE GROUP ACTUAL AREA [SF]   ALLOWABLE AREA [SF]    [PER
VCC TABLE 506.2]

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREASALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS

FIRE SUPPRESSION: FULLY SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13 [IBC SECTION 903.3.1.1]

USE GROUP: S-2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 3-B

APPLICABLE CODES: 2018 VIRGINIA CONSTRUCTION CODE [VCC], 2018 VIRGINIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE
[VEBC]

CODE INFORMATIONCODE INFORMATION

0 4 8 16 FT 3/16" = 1'-0"

A101
1 LEVEL 1 - PROPOSED PLAN.

1 1-14-2025 REVISIONS TO SPECIAL USE
PERMISSION DRAWINGS
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PROJECT NUMBER

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTIONNOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ARCHITECT:
ADOADO/ Architecture Design Office
728 E Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
804 343 1212

7 - 9 N 18TH ST

RICHMOND, VA 23223

23/7-9

A201

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND
DOOR SCHEDULES

REVISED SPECIAL USE
PERMISSION REVIEW
DRAWINGS
11-20-2024

DOOR SCHEDULE - BY TYPE
TYPETYPE QTYQTY DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION ELEVATIONELEVATION WIDTHWIDTH HEIGHTHEIGHT THICKNESSTHICKNESS FIRE RATINGFIRE RATING FRAME MATERIALFRAME MATERIAL FRAME FINISHFRAME FINISH DOOR MATERIALDOOR MATERIAL DOOR FINISHDOOR FINISH MANUFACTURERMANUFACTURER MODELMODEL HARDWARE SETHARDWARE SET HARDWARE FINISHHARDWARE FINISH
101 2 <varies> <varies> <varies> 7'-0" 0'-1 3/4" <varies> <varies> <varies> <varies> <varies> <varies> <varies> <varies>
102 1 SWING - EXIT DOOR C 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-1 3/4" 081400-XXX 099123-P03 081400-XXX 099123-P03 TBD TBD 2 087100-XXX
103 1 SWING - FULL-LITE ALUMINUM STOREFRONT A 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-1 3/4" ALUMINUM STOREFRONT ANODIZED, COLOR TBD ALUMINUM STOREFRONT ANODIZED, COLOR TBD TBD TBD 1 ANODIZED, COLOR TBD
305 1 SWING - EXIT DOOR C 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-1 3/4" 60 MIN 081400-XXX 099123-P03 081400-XXX 099123-P03 TBD TBD 2 087100-XXX
XXXX 1 G-4400 Full Vision Aluminum Frame Garage Door 24'-0" 9'-0" Garaga G-4400
Grand total: 6

0 4 8 12 FT 1/4" = 1'-0"

DOOR LEGEND

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES
# DESCRIPTION

01 EXISTING DOOR ASSEMBLY TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT ASSEMBLY
02 NOT USED
03 EXISTING DOORS TO BE REMOVED WITH WALLS IN AREA OF NEW VEHICLE ENTRY, REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
04 EXISTING WINDOW ASSEMBLY TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT ASSEMBLY. NEW

STOREFRONT TO BE TRANSLUCENT AND TRANSOM TO BE CLEAR.
05 EXISTING CANOPY STRUCTURE TO REMAIN AND BE REPAIRED

0 4 8 12 FT 1/8" = 1'-0"

A201
2 ELEVATION - PROPOSED

B

0 8 16 24 FT 1/8" = 1'-0"

A201
1 ELEVATION - EXISTING/ALTERATION

STOREFRONT SCHEDULE
TAGTAG WIDTHWIDTH HEIGHTHEIGHT DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION FINISHFINISH GLAZING / PANELGLAZING / PANEL AREAAREA
SF1 4' - 10 1/2" 8'-0" BLACK ANODIZED EXT - 1" INSULATED 36 SF
SF2 8' - 9" <varies> <varies> <varies> <varies> <varies>
SF3 5' - 7 1/4" 6'-2" STOREFRONT AT LEVEL 1 COMMERCIAL TENANTS ON N 18TH ST FACADE BLACK ANODIZED EXT - 1" INSULATED 35 SF
SF4 5' - 1 3/4" 6'-2" BLACK ANODIZED EXT - 1" INSULATED 32 SF
SF5 5' - 1 1/4" 6'-2" BLACK ANODIZED EXT - 1" INSULATED 31 SF

VBFM VBFM.

1 6'-0"

VBFM VBFM.

VBFM

VBFM.
VBFM
VBFM

VBFM.
VBFM.

6' - 2"  .
6' - 2"  .

16'-0" 9'-0" TBD          TBD          
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L1 L1 L1 L1 L1

TRUE NORTH

12

A

B

SM1

SM1

SM1

SM1

SM1

SM1

SM1

SM1SM1

SM1

EXISTING CANOPY TO BE REPAIRED WITH NEW LIGHTS 
REPLACING EXISTING IN EXISTING LOCATIONS

DASHED LINES INDICATE NEW 
STRUCTURAL BEAM TO RETAIN 
EXISTING ROOF AND ROOF STRUCTURE 
OVER EXTERIOR VEHICLE ENTRY AREA

PROJECT NUMBER

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTIONNOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ARCHITECT:
ADOADO/ Architecture Design Office
728 E Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
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RICHMOND, VA 23223
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0 4 8 16 FT 3/16" = 1'-0"

A301
1 LEVEL 1 RC PARKING

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULELIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
MARKMARK ## DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION MANUF.MANUF. MODELMODEL COLOR TEMP.COLOR TEMP. COMMENTSCOMMENTS WATTAGE COMMENTSWATTAGE COMMENTS
L1 15 8' LINEAR SURFACE MOUNT LED DOWNLIGHT METALUX METALUX-8SLSTPSLC-U

NV
4000 K

SM1 10 5" DIAMETER SURFACE MOUNT LED DOWNLIGHT TBD TBD 3000 K 10W



1.  REFERENCE 2009 ANSI A117.1 SECTION 303303 CHANGES IN LEVEL , INCLUDING 303.2303.2 , 303.3303.3  
AND FIGURES 303.2303.2  & 303.3303.3
2.  DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE. CHANGE IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH 
IN HEIGHT SHALL BE RAMPED AND COMPLY WITH SECTION 405405 OR 406406.

2
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MAX. SLOPETHRESHOLD; FLOORING 
TRANSITION STRIP, SIM.
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[A] CIRCULAR [B] T-SHAPED

1.

2.

3.

4.

FLOOR SURFACES OF A TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 
SECTION 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHIN THE 
TURNING SPACE, EXCEPT FOR SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48.
CIRCULAR TURNING SPACES ARE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND 
TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 306.
T-SHAPED TURNING SPACES ARE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND 
TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 306 ONLY AT THE END 
OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING 
INTO TURNING SPACES

(A) FORWARD
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" M

IN
.

30" MIN.

30
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IN
.

48" MIN.

(B) PARALLEL

1.

2.

3.

4.

FLOOR SURFACES OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 
SECTION 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHIN THE 
TURNING SPACE, EXCEPT FOR SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48.
CLEAR FLOOR SPACES ARE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE 
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 306.
ONE FULL, UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL 
ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER 
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.
REFER TO SECTION 305.7 FOR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIREMENTS 
IN ALCOVES.
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6" MAX.
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17"- 25"

(B) PLAN

SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6" BEYOND THE 
AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE 
FLOOR SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.
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(B) PLAN

306.3 KNEE CLEARANCE306.3 KNEE CLEARANCE

306.2 TOE CLEARANCE306.2 TOE CLEARANCE

1.

2.

WHERE SPACE BENEATH AN ELEMENT IS INCLUDED AS PART OF 
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT AN ELEMENT, CLEARANCE AT AN ELEEMENT, 
OR A TURNING SPACE, THE SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 
306, INCLUDING THE ABOVE DIAGRAMS.
ADDITIONAL SPACE SHALL NOT BE PROHIBITED BENEATH AN 
ELEMENT, BUT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE, CLEARANCE, OR TURNING SPACE.

BETWEEN 9 AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, THE KNEE 
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED AT A 
RATE OF 1 INCH IN DEPTH FOR EACH 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT.
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307.2 - LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS307.2 - LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS

1. PROTRUDING OBJECTS ON CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 307. REFER TO SECTION 
307.3 FOR POST-MOUNTED OBJECTS ON CIRCULATION PATHS.
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307.4 - REDUCED VERTICAL CLEARANCE307.4 - REDUCED VERTICAL CLEARANCE
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1.

2.

3.

A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305 SHALL BE 
PROVIDED.
OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE 
REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308.
OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT 
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE 
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 POUNDS 
MAXIMUM.

48" MIN.24" MAX. 24" MAX.
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(A) 180 DEGREE TURN (B) 180 DEGREE TURN (EXCEPTION)
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IN
.

42" MIN. 42" MIN.

60
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.

36" MIN. 36" MIN.<48" <48"

1.
2.

3.
4.

5.

FLOOR SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 302.
THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF A WALKING 
SURFACE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.
CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 303.
AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60 INCHES SHALL PROVIDE PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS 
OF 200 FEET MAXIMUM.  PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER A 60" MINIMUM BY 60" MINIMUM SPACE, OR AN 
INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING SURFAES THAT PROVIDE A T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 
304.3.2, PROVIDED THE BASE AND ARMS OF THE T-SHAPED SPACE EXTEND 48 INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE 
INTERSECTION.
WHERE HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AT THE SIDE OF A CORRIDOR, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 505.4 
THROUGH 505.9.

403.5 CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE403.5 CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

(C) FOLDING DOOR(A) HINGED DOOR (B) SLIDING DOOR

32" MIN. 32" MIN. 32" MIN.

90
°

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.

6.
7.
8.

9.

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

NOTES ON SECTION 404 DOORS AND DOORWAYSNOTES ON SECTION 404 DOORS AND DOORWAYS
ALL MANUAL DOORS AND DOORWAYS, AND MANUAL GATES, INCLUDING TICKET GATES, THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.2, EXCEPT THOSE DESIGNED TO 
BE OPERATED ONLY BY SECURITY PERSONNEL ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 404.2.6-8.
AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO LEAVES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 404.2.2 AND 404.2.3.
DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM, REFER TO DIAGRAMS ABOVE FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN DEPTH AT DOORS AND DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING WIDHT OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM.
THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 AND 80 INCHES ABOVE 
TEH FLOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES, EXCEPT THAT DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.
MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL INCLUDE THE FULL CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND SHALL NOT INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES.
FLOOR SURFACE WITHIN THE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL HAVE A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI A117.1 2009 SECTION 302.
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE OF A DOORWAY PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 INCHES 
BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE. SEE DIAGRAMS FOR SECTION 404.2.4.3 ABOVE.
IF PROVIDED, THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 302 AND 303, 
EXCEPT THAT AN EXISTING OR ALTERED THRESHOLD SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 3/4" MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT PROVIDED THAT THE THRESHOLD HAS A BEVELED EDGE ON EACH SIDE WITH A MAXIMUM 
SLOPE OF 1:2 FOR THE HEIGHT EXCEEDING 1/4 INCH.
HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, 
PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN 
THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATIONG HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. THE ONLY EXCEPTION TO THIS IS THAT LOCKS USED ONLY FOR SECURITY PURPOSES AND 
NOT USED FOR NORMAL OPERATION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTE.
DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO AN OPEN POSITION OF 12 DEGREES SHALL BE 5 SECONDS 
MINIMUM.
DOOR SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE THE MIMIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN DOORS OTHER THAN FIRE 
DOORS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: 1. INTERIOR HINGED DOOR: 5.0 POUNDS MAXIMUM. 2. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOOR: 5.0 POUNDS MAXIMUM. THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED 
TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAT HOLD THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITITION.
VISION LITES WITH THE LOWEST PART MORE THAN 66 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.2.10.
AUTOMATIC DOORS AND AUTOMATIC GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.3. FULL POWERED AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156.10.  POWER ASSIST AND LOW-ENERGY 
DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156.19, EXCEPT THAT DOOR, DOORWAYS, AND GATES DESIGNED TO BE OPERATED ONLY BY SECURITY PERSONNEL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY 
WITH SECTIONS ROR.3.2, 404.3.4, AND 404.3.5.
AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS: MANEUVERING CLEARANCES - 404.2.3, THRESHOLDS - 404.2.4, TWO DOORS IN SERIES - 404.2.5.
MANUALLY OPERATED CONTROL SWITCHES FOR AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 309. THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ADJACENT TO THE CONTROL SWITCH SHALL BE LOCATED BEYOND 
THE ARC OF THE DOOR.
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404.2.3.2 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS404.2.3.2 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS

404.2.2 CLEAR WIDTH404.2.2 CLEAR WIDTH

(A) FRONT APPROACH (C) STOP OR LATCH APPROACH(B) POCKET OR HINGE APPROACH
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404.2.3.3-4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT SLIDING DOORS, FOLDING DOORS, AND DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS404.2.3.3-4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT SLIDING DOORS, FOLDING DOORS, AND DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS
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404.2.3.5 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS404.2.3.5 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS
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404.3.1 CLEAR WIDTH404.3.1 CLEAR WIDTH

32" MIN.*

(A) FOLDING DOOR

*AUTOMATIC DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES IN 
BOTH POWER-ON AND POWER-OFF MODE. THE MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH 
FOR AUTOMATIC DOOR SYSTEMS SHALL BE BASED ON THE CLEAR OPENING 
WIDTH PROVIDED WITH ALL LEAFS IN THE OPEN POSITION.

GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
1.

A.

B.
C.

2.
3.

THE NOTES AND DIAGRAMS ON THESE SHEETS DO NOT INCLUDE THE FULL REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY CODES.  
THE FULL REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES SHALL BE MET:

2018 VIRGINIA CONSTRUCTION CODE CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY, REFERENCING THE 2009 ANSI A117.1 - ACCESSIBLE AND 
USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES.
2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN FOR ALL NON-DWELLING UNIT/RESIDENTIAL USES.
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT OF 1968 FOR ALL COVERED MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS.

SECTION NUMBERS ON THESE SHEETS ARE REFERENCING 2009 ANSI A117.1.
DIAGRAMS AND NOTES ON THESE SHEETS OUTLINE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS, AND SCHEDULES FOR ACTUAL SIZES OF BUILDING ELEMENTS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY DISCREPANCIES 
BETWEEN ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE FOUND.
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5.
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NOTES ON SECTION 406 CURB RAMPSNOTES ON SECTION 406 CURB RAMPS
CURB RAMPS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 406, 405.2, 
405.3 AND 405.10.
REFER TO CIVIL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON ALL CURB 
RAMPS.
FLOOR SURFACES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 302 AND 
405.10.
CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THEY 
DO NOT PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANE, PARKING SPACE, OR PARKING 
ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL BE WHOLLY 
CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES.
CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED OR PROTECTED TO PREVENT THEIR OBSTRUCTION 
BY PARKED VEHICLES.
HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON CURB RAMPS.
REFER TO ANSI A117.1 2009 SECTIONS 406.10 THROUGH 406.14 FOR ADDITIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS AT UNIQUE CURB RAMP CONDITIONS NOT COVERED HERE.

406.3 - 406.7 CURB RAMP SIDES, SLOPE, MARKING, WIDTH, AND LANDINGS406.3 - 406.7 CURB RAMP SIDES, SLOPE, MARKING, WIDTH, AND LANDINGS

406.2 COUNTER SLOPE406.2 COUNTER SLOPE

CURB OF RAMP FLARES PAINTED IF 
ADJACENT CURB IS PAINTED

CURB RAMP
1:12 MAX. SLOPE

36" MIN.
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